December 13, 2016

Kent Sewer Commission
4:30 P.M. Town Hall

Regular Meeting

Present: Elissa Potts, John Casey, Nicole Chase, Stan Jennings, Matt Palumbo and
Susi Williams.

Also present: Bruce Adams, Bart Clark, Barbara Herbst and Butch Walsh.

Ms. Potts called the regular meeting of the Kent Sewer Commission to order at 4:30
p.m. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Amend agenda/Approve agenda:
Mrs. Williams made a motion to approve the agenda, as submitted. Mr. Jennings

seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Approval of Minutes:
Mr. Casey made a motion to approve the Regular Sewer Commission meeting minutes

of October 11, 2016 minutes, as submitted. Mrs. Williams seconded the motion and the
motion carried.

Public Communication:
Oral: None.
Written: None.

Report of Chairman:
Ms. Potts reported the following:
* Letter from Attorney Jeff Sienkiewicz regarding status of Kent Sewer

Commission v. Kent Craft Village, LLC
* Mr. Money has removed the debris from the easement.

Mrs. Williams made a motion to drop the pending litigation against Kent Craft Village,
LLC, because the debris has been removed. Mr. Jennings seconded the motion and

the motion carried.

Report of Superintendent:
Mr. Walsh reported the following:
* 2.2 million gallons passed through the plant.

* Cleaning up before winter.
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Report of Treasurer:

Ms. Herbst provided the following reports:

Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2016

Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2016

Operating Account Ledger as of October 3, 2016
Operating Account Ledger as of November 30, 2016
Profit and Loss July through November 2016
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Mrs. Williams made a motion to approve the Operating Account Ledger as of October
31, 2016 and the Operating Account Ledger as of November 30, 2016, as submitted.
Mr. Jennings seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Ms. Herbst provided a proposed 2016/2017 budget. After a brief discussion, which
included the concept of the plant employees attending classes for continuing education,
Mrs. Williams made a motion to approve the proposed 2016/2017 budget, as submitted.
Mr. Jennings seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Mrs. Williams made a motion to approve a check for Oakwood Environmental
Associates in the amount of $11,462. Mr. Jennings seconded the motion and the
motion carried.

Report of Collector:

Ms. Devaux provided the Grand Ratebook Balance Sheet as of December 13, 2016.
She stated that she sends out 300 bills, of that 318 are residential, 121 are commercial
and 9 are restaurants. Ms. Devaux requested an updated definition of “restaurant.”
The Commission agreed that defining “restaurant” would be a starting point for the
pending Ordinance update.

Report of Consuiting Engineer:
Mr. Clark provided a written report.

Mr. Casey made a motion fo accept and implement the recommendation of engineer
Bart Clark for the re-use of the existing blowers, an update of the contro! system for the
blowers to include timer operation, installing new diffuser grids in the aeration and
digester tanks for an amount not to exceed $187,000 from the Capital Reserve Fund.
Ms. Chase seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Mr. Casey made a motion to appoint Bart Clark of Oakwood Environmental Associates
as Project Manager for the ‘diffuser replacement project” at his normal stated rate of
reimbursement. Ms. Chase seconded the motion and the motion carried.

2017 Regular Meeting Schedule:

Mrs. Williams made a motion to approve the proposed 2017 Regular Meeting Schedule
for the Kent Sewer Commission, as submitted. Mr. Jennings seconded the motion and
the motion carried.

Capital Plan:
No action.

2016/2017 Budget:
Presented and approved under Treasurer's Report.

Blower Project:
See Report of Consulting Engineer.

“An equal opportunity employer and service provider.”
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Website Update:
Nothing new to report.

Brookwoods:

Mr. Casey stated that he received a letter from Mr. Rorke dated December 8, 2016. Mr.
Casey has drafted a letter to Mr. Rorke requesting a copy of the inspection report again.

Mrs. Williams made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 5:52 p.m. Ms. Chase seconded
the motion and the motion carried.

armns
dministrative Assistant
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These are draft minutes and the Kent Sewer Commission at the subsequent regular meeting may make corrections.
Please refer to subsequent regular meeting minutes for possible corrections and approval of these minutes.
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AGENDA

KENT SEWER COMMISSION December 13, 2016
REGULAR MEETING 4:30 P.M. TOWN HALL

Regular Meetin

1. Call to order and Pledge of Allegiance
Elevate alternate

Amend agenda/approve agenda

> 0N

Approval of Minutes
a October 11, 2016 Regular mesting

5. Public Communication

a Oral

b Wiritten

Report of Chairman
Report of Superintendent

Report of Treasurer

© ® N O

Report of Collector

10. Report of Consulting Engineer

11. New Business
a 2017 Regular Meeting Schedule
b Capital Plan

12.  Old Business

a 2016/2017 Budget

b Blower project

c Website Update

13. Adjourn

“An equal opportunity employer and service provider.”
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b ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 16, 2016
Kent Craft Village, LLC
Attn: Justin Money
274 Segar Mountain Road
South Kent, CT 06785
Re: Kent Sewer Commission v. Kent Craft Village, LLC

Dear Mr. Money,

Please give me a call within the next few days to discuss whether or not this case can be
resolved short of further contested legal proceedings.

j’% 2L e,

Sienkiewicz

JBS/ib
pub\!(ﬂmfnpansion\cuemn\i{m Craft\Kem Craft #5 M,U' QOTS :
cc:  Elissa Potts, Chairman ¢ ‘}\ﬂb C D \
Bart Clark, P.E. -\\9’ : | %
54 BRIDGE STREET
PH 860.350.5454

FX 860.350.5457 New Mirrorp, CT 06776
ALLINGHAMLAW.COM



Balance Sheet Kent Sewer Commission As of October 31, 2016
Oct 31, 16 Oct31,15 8§ Change
Checking/Savings
1USB 80,188.77 116,187.50 -35,998.73
2 USB Septage MMA #8052 190,275.02  108,643.72 81,631.30
3 USB Capital #3880 625,764.13  605,478.07 20,286.06
4 USB Grant/Loan #8175 0.00 732.00 -732.00
5 Brookwoods 31,627.719 31,284.20 343.59
6 Kent Affordable Housing 23,898.59 23,808.88 89.71
7 Saddle Ridge Estates 163,04097 162,877.56 163.41
Totat Checking/Savings 1,114,795.27 1,049,011.93  65,783.34
Accounts Receivable 1,320.00 918.75 401.25
Other Current Assets
Due from General Fund 38,906.00 0.060 38,906.00
Undeposited Funds 0.00 2,080.00 -2,080.00
Total Other Current Assets 38,906.00 2,080.00 36,826.00
Total Current Assets 1,155,021.27 1,052,010.68 103,010.59
Fixed Assets .
Accumulated Depreciation -1,244,154.05 -1,135,138.87 -109,015.18
Property and equipment 4,763,683.56 4,763,683.56 0.00
Total Fixed Assets 3,519,529.51 3,628,544.69 -109,015.18
TOTAL ASSETS 4,674,550.78 4,680,555.37  -6,004.59
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Accounts Payable 11,611.75 12,026.64 -414.89
Other Current Liabilities
Due To Brookwoods 31,627.79 31,284.20 343.59
Due To Kent Affordable Housing 23,898.59 23,808.88 8971
Due to Saddle Ridge Estates 163,040.97 162,877.56 163.41
Federal Taxes Payable 2,765.89 4,050.01 -1,284.12
State Taxes Payable 404.80 584.34 -179.54
Total Other Current Liabilities 221,738.04 222,604.99 -866.95
Long Term Liabilities
USDA Loan 92-04 484,858.05  492,70341 -7,845.36
USDA Loan 92-06 841,996.16 0.00 841,996.16
USDA Loan 92-08 80,012.07 81,320.13  -1,308.06
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,406,866.28  574,023.54 832,842.74
Total Liabilities 1,640,216.07  808,655.17 831,560.90
Equity
*Retained Eamnings 1,924,901.82 1,931,939.21 -7,037.39
Opening Bal Equity 420,287.36  420,287.36 0.00
Retained Eamnings 665,227.72 1,518,401.72 -853,174.00
Net Income 23,917.81 1,271.91  22,645.90
Total Equity 3,034,334.71 3,871,900.20 -837,565.49
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,674,550.78 4,680,555.37  -6,004.59
p——— —r—
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Balance Sheet Kent Sewer Commission As of November 30, 2016
Nov30,16__ Nov30,15__8 Change _
Checking/Savings
1USB 110,507.21  134,542.65 -24,035.44
2 USB Septage MMA #8052 194,635.02  114,078.17 80,556.85
3 USB Capital #3880 625,764.13  605,478.07 20,286.06
4 USB Grant/Loan #8175 0.00 732.00 -732.00
5 Brookwoods 31,627.79 31,284.20 343.59
6 Kent Affordable Housing 23,898.59 23,808.88 89.71
7 Saddle Ridge Estates 163,040.97 162,877.56 163.41
Total Checking/Savings 1,149,473.71 1,072,801.53  76,672.18
Accounts Receivable 1,705.00 2,193.75 -488.75
Other Current Assets
Due from General Fund 30,340.84 0.00 30,340.84
Undeposited Funds 0.00 1,320.00 -1,320.00
Total Other Current Assets 30,340.84 1,320.00 29,020.84
Total Current Assets 1,181,519.55 1,076,315.28 105,204.27
Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -1,244,154.05 -1,135,138.87 -109,015.18
Property and equipment 4,763,683.56 4,763,683.56 0.00
Total Fixed Assets ,219, ,028, -109,015.
TOTAL ASSETS 4,701,049.06 4,704,859.97 -3,81091
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Accounts Payable 511,27 3,181.19 -2,669.92
Other Current Liabilities
Due To Brookwoods 31,627.79 31,284.20 343.59
Due To Kent Affordable Housing 23,898.59 23,808.88 89.71
Due to Saddle Ridge Estates 163,040.97 162,877.56 163.41
Federal Taxes Payable 2,838.29 2,739.19 99.10
State Taxes Payable 415.92 389.56 26.36
Total Other Current Liabilities 221,821.56  221,099.39 722.17
Long Term Liabilities
USDA Loan 92-04 484,858.05  492,703.41 -7,845.36
USDA Loan 92.06 841,996.16 0.00 841,996.16
USDA Loan 92-08 80,012.07 81,320.13  -1,308.06
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,406,866.28  574,023.54 832,842.74
Total Liabilities 1,629,199.11 798,304.12 830,894.99
Equity
*Retained Earnings 1,924,901.82 1,931,939.21 -7,037.39
Opening Bal Equity 420,287.36  420,287.36 0.00
Retained Earnings 665,227.72 1,518,401.72 -853,174.00
Net Income 61,433.05 35,927.56 25,505.49
Total Equity 3,071,849.95 3,906,555.85 -834,705.90
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,701,049.06 4,704,859.97 -3,810.91
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Kent Sewer Commission
Operating Account ledger

12/13/16
As of October 31, 2016
Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
1UsSB 99,854.35
Operating - 8044 99,854.35
10/07/16 10150  Allingham & Readyoff, LLC General matters 5/3/16 - 8/5/16 (Mazza easement) -344.00 99,510.35
10/07/16 10151  Custom Environmental Tech... 2/ 55 gallon drum(s) pelymer -2,171.87 97,338.48
10/07/16 10152  Eversocurce Plant: 8/17 - 9/16 - Pump Station: 8/17 - 9/16 - #50 Maple St -8/1... «2,191.09 95,147.39
10/07/16 10153  Kinsley Power Systems Level 11 generator service -1,175.00 93,972.39
10/07/16 10154  Salisbury Bank & Trust vOID: 0.00 93,972.39
10/07/16 10155 Santoro's Commerdial Laund... Uniform Service - 09/21/16 - 9/28/16 -50.00 93,922.39
10/07/16 10156 Sommers, Lyle - Reimburse...  Telephone refmbursement - September -80.00 93,842.39
10/07/16 10157 Town of Kent FY '17 2nd Qtr LAP premium «272.25 93,570.14
10/07/16 10158 Tunxis Lab Services 9/20 & 9/29 -486.20 93,083.94
10/07/16 10159  Postmaster Annual Renewal: PO Box 144 -48.00 93,035.94
10/07/16 E-pay  Administrator Unemploymen... Qtrly Unrmployment reporting - 00-022-82 QB Tracking # 298511072 0.00 93,035.94
10/12/16 169.... Sewer Customers 684.54 93,720.48
310/13/16 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service for 10/14/16 -3,009.71 90,710.77
10/14/16 Dirbep Keams, Joyce Direct Deposit 0.00 90,710.77
10/14/16 DirDep Sommers, Lyle R Direct Deposit 0.00 90,710.77
10/14/16 DirDep Walsh, John H. Direct Deposit 0.00 90,710.77
10/14/16 E-pay  CT Commissioner of Revenu... September payroll withhoiding remittance - 7268998-000 QB Trackin... -607.20 80,103.57
10/14/16 E-pay  United States Treasury September payroll withholding and taxes remittance - 06-1354645 Q... -4,0580.01 86,013.56
10/21/16 10160 FedEx to Averill tab 9/14, 9/21, 9/28, 10/5 ~120.48 85,893.08
10/21/16 10161  Fronter Telephone service -68.86 85,824.22
10/21/16 10162 Napa Auto Parts traller ball -13.89 85,810.33
10/21/16 10163 Santoro's Commercial Laund... uniform service 10/5 & 10/12 -50,00 85,760.33
10/21/16 10164 Sommers, Lyle - Reimburse...  Relmbursement for course, travel,hotel and meal -493.84 85,266.49
10/21/16 10165 Tunxis lab services 10/11 -243.10 85,023.39
10721716 10166  Walsh, John-Reimbursement  Telephone relmbursement - September -80.00 84,943.39
10/21/16 10167 Welsh Sanitation Commerdal service: September 2016 -42.54 84,900.85
10/21/16 10168 Lourelro - LEA 9/1 - 9730 (1 hr labor) and sample analysis 8/4/16 -690.39 84,210.46
10/25/16 169.... Sewer Customers 100.00 84,310.46
10/27/16 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service for 10/28 -3,009.72 81,300.74
10/28/16 DirDep Kearns, Joyce Direct Deposit 0.00 81,300.74
10/28/16 DirDep Sommers, LyleR Direct Deposit 0.00 81,300.74
10/28/16 DirDep Waish, John H. Direct Deposit 0.00 81,300.74
10/28/16 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service for 10/28 -466.45 80,834.29
10/31/16 DirDep Devaux, Deborah J. Direct Deposit 0.00 80,834.29
10/31/16 10136 Town of Kent October - ROTH 401K employee withholding -95,52 80,738.77
10/31/16 10165 ABT October bookkeeping support =550.00 80,188.77
Total Operating - 8044 ~19,665.58 80,188.77
Total 1 USB -19,665.58 80,188.77
TOTAL -19,665.58 80,188.77
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Kent Sewer Commission
Operating Account ledger

12/13/16
As of November 30, 2016
Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

1UsSB 80,188.77
Operating - 8044 80,188.77
11/02/16 169.... Sewer Customers 224,81 80,413.58
11/04/16 10170 Eversource Plant: 9/16 - 10/17 - #50 Maple St - 9/15 - 10/14 - Pump Station: ... -2,067.53 78,346.05
11/04/16 10171 Gawel, William C. 13 Maple Street Ext, lateral connection (backhoe,labor,parts) -2,645.00 75,701.05
11/04/16 10172 Pine Plalns Tractor JD PE4024TF270 (cracked fuel lines,mouse damage) -879.00 74,822.05
11/04/16 10173  Quality Data Service Inc. Oct 2016: printing and processing sewer/water billing 299 bills -161.39 74,660.66
11/04/16 10175  Santoro's Commercial Laund... Uniform service: 1/19 - 10/26 - 11/2 ~75.00 74,585.66
11/04/16 10176 Sommers, Lyle - Reimburse... Telephone relmbursement - October -80.00 74,505.66
11/04/16 10177 Town of Kent 80% of all User fees collected from 7/1/16 - 10/31/16 on MSE prop... -6,613.64 67,892.02
11/04/16 10178  Tunxis 10/19 - 10/21 -486.20 67,405.82
11/10/16 QuickBoaks Payroll Service Payroll direct deposits 11/11/16 ~3,114.47 64,291.35
11/11/16 DirDep Sommers, Lyle R Includes S hrs OT for driving to PA, approved at Commission meeting... 0.00 64,291.35
11/11/16 DirDep Kearns, Joyce Direct Deposit 0.00 64,291.35
11/11/16 DirDep Walsh, John H. Direct Deposit 0.00 64,291.35
11/15/16 E-pay  CT Commissloner of Revenu... CT payroll withholding for October 7268998-000 QB Tracking # 2930... -404.80 63,886.55
11/15/16 E-pay  United States Treasury Payroll withholding and taxes for October 06-1354645 QB Tracking #... -2,765.96 61,120.59
11/15/16 169.... Sewer Customers 6,379.25 67,499.84
11/15/16 169.... Sewer Customers 31,619.24 99,119.08
11/16/16 169.... Sewer Customers 1,367.77 100,486.85
11/22/16 169.... Sewer Customers 5,205.52 105,692.37
11/23/16 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll direct deposits 11/23/16 ~3,009.65 102,682.72
11/23/16 169.... Sewer Customers 590.25 103,272.97
11/25/16 DirDep Sommers, Lyle R Haliday 11/11 0.00 103,272.97
11/25/16 DirDep Keamns, Joyce Direct Deposit 0.00 103,272.97
11/25/16 DirDep Waish, John H. Hollday 11/11 0.00 103,272.97
11/29/16 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll direct deposit 11/30/16 ~466.44 102,806.53
11/29/16 10179 Town of Kent Sommers: Roth IRA Withho!ding November 2016 -100.00 102,706.53
11/30/16 DirDep Devaux, Deborah J. Direct Deposit 0.00 102,706.53
11/30/16 10180 ABT November bookkeeping support -550.00 102,156.53
11/30/16 10181  Eversource Plant: 10/17 - 11/15 - Pump Station: 10/17 - 11/15 - #50 Maple St... -2,214,96 99,941.57
11/30/16 10182 FedEx to Averill lab 10/12, 1019, 20/26, 11/02, 11/09 -137.88 99,803.69
11/30/16 10183 Frontier 11/1 - 11/30 -68.86 99,734.83
11/30/16 10184 Loureiro - LEA 10/1 - 10/31 - .5 hrs labor - quarterly sampling & analysis services -60.50 99,674.33
11/30/16 10185 Napa Auto Parts one bulb -2.98 99,671.35
11/30/16 10186 Postmaster 6 rolls of stamps for Tax Colflector -282.00 99,389.35
11/30/16 10187  Santoro's Commerciel Laund... 11/9 - 11/16 ~50.00 99,339.35
11/30/16 10188 True Value, Kent misc hardware -23.48 99,315.87
11/30/16 10189 Tunxis 10/31 - 11/25 - 11/29 - 11/30 -1,231.20 98,084.67
11/30/16 10190  Walsh, John-Re!lmbursement Telephone relmbursement - October -80.00 98,004.67
11/30/16 10191 Welsh Sanitation Commercial service: October 2016 -42.54 97,962.13
11/30/16 Town of Kent QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for blil payment stub 0.00 97,962.13
11/30/16 169.... Sewer Customers 12,545.08 110,507.21
Total Operating - 8044 30,318.44 110,507.21
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12/13/16

Kent Sewer Commission

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison

July through November 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Septage Fees
Sewer User Charges
Connection Fees
User Charges

Total Sewer User Charges
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
General & Admin Expenses

Accounting/Bookkeeping Servi...

Bank Service Charges
Miscellaneous Admin Expense
Office Supplies

Outside services-Admin
Printing & Advertising
Software/Licensing Fees

Total General & Admin Expenses

Operating Expenses
Continuing Education
Electricity
Fuel
Insurance

Dental Insurance

Liab Auto Prop Insura
Life Insurance

Medical

Workman's Comp

Total Insurance

Internet

Lab exams

Materials and supplies
Purchases & supplies

Total Materials and supplies

Miscellaneous

Outside Services-Operating
Parts & Repalrs

Payroll Expenses

Payroll taxes

Pension

Permit fees

Postage

Professional fees

Jul-Nov.. Jul-Nov.. $Change
32,081.25 32,610.00 -528.75
0.00 4,355.00 -4,355.00
137,265.08 115,225.81 22,039.27
137,265.08 119,580.81 17,684.27
169,346.33 152,190,81 17,155.52
169,346.33 152,190.81 17,155.52
2,750.00 2,750.00 0.00
15.00 0.00 15.00
0.00 99.00 -99.00
567.04 200.00 367.04
231.63 294.12 -62.49
0.00 462.14 -462.14
2,020.00 1,050.00 970.00
5,583.67 4,855.26 728.41
493.84 0.00 493.84
10,909.16 9,891.11 1,018.05
464.31 697.49 -233.18
482.78 467.74 15.04
544,50 1,248.00 -703.50
54,50 54.50 0.00
10,743.82  10,269.22 474.60
2,473.00 5,054.00 -2,581.00
14,298.60 17,093.46 -2,794.86
83.99 0.00 83.99
5,620.90 5,460.40 160.50
2,380.92 1,976.51 404.41
2,380.92 1,976.51 404.41
0.00 35.80 -35.80
7,588.48 4,731.45 2,857.03
879.00 3,493.41 -2,614.41
50,613.21 48,580.03 2,033.18
3,799.81 3,647.20 152.61
718.79 614.98 103.81
2,278.44 2,011.25 267.19
790.80 703.62 87.18
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Kent Sewer Commission

12/13/16 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
July through November 2016
Jul- Nov... Jul-Nov.. ¢ Change
Engineering fees 5,236.29 4,099.11 1,137.18
Legal fees 344.00 2,094.00 -1,750.00
Total Professlonal fees 5,580.29 6,193.11 -612.82
Telephone 1,225.22 1,323.30 -98.08
Uniforms 525.00 500.00 25.00
Total Operating Expenses 108,250.76 106,953.12 1,297.64
Total Expense 113,834.43 111,808.38 2,026.05
Net Ordinary Income 55,511.90 40,382.43 15,129.47
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Grant Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investment income 120.45 135.29 -14.84
Transfers In 38,906.00 0.00 38,906.00
Total Other Income 39,026.45 135.29 38,891.16
Other Expense
Transfer Out
Maple Street Extenslon
100% of all Connection Fees 0.00 4,355.00 -4,355.00
100% of Benefit Assessment ... 4,355.00 0.00  4,355.00
80% of User Fees Collected 1,022.14 856.37 165.77
Total Maple Street Extension 5,377.14 5,211.37 165.77
Total Transfer Out 5,377.14 5,211.37 165.77
USDA Loan Interest 92-04 0.00 -555.47 555.47
USDA Loan Interest 92-06 27,728.16 0.00 27,728.16
USDA Loan Interest 92-08 0.00 -65.74 65.74
vold 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Other Expense 33,105.30 4,590.16 28,515.14
Net Other Income 5,921.15 -4,454.87 10,376.02
